Maturity Premium is defined as the Average Bond Yield (for each series) less Risk Free Total Return.
[4]: [1] - [1].
[5]:[2]-[l],
[6]: [3] - [1],
Current data from Table No. MJV-9, Panel A.

SB GT&S 0445286

Workpaper #1 to Table No. MJV-9

Water Utility Sample

Panel C: Maturity Premium Graph and Calculations (Using Annual Series Data)

Maturity of Bond Maturity Risk Annualized
(Years) Premium Difference

[1] [2] [3]

0.083 0.00%
0.25 0.10% 0.60%
0.5 0.20% 0.40%
1 0.33% 0.26%
2 0.59% 0.26%
3 0.75% 0.16%
4 0.90% 0.15%
5 1.00% 0.10%
7 1.15% 0.08%
10 1.27% 0.04%
20 1.60% 0.03%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: The maturity of a bond in years.
[2]: Workpaper #1 to Table No. MJV-9, Panel B; [4] - [6] and MJV Testimony.
[3]: MJV Testimony.

Plot of Maturity Risk Premium Pattern
.8%

1.6%

|1.4%

0.2%

0.0%

Year

SB GT&S 0445287

Table No. MJV-10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Water Utility Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.74%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.50%

Long-Term Long-Term Market CAPM Cost of ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM (1.5%)
Company Risk-Free Rate Brattle Betas Risk Premium Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity

11] 12] 13] 14] 15] 16]

California Water Service Group 4.74% 0.76 6.50% 9.7% 9.8% 10.0%
Connecticut Water Service Inc 4.74% 0.83 6.50% 10.1% 10.2% 10.4%
Middlesex Water Co 4.74% 0.85 6.50% 10.2% 10.3% 10.5%
Aqua America Inc 4.74% 0.70 6.50% 9.3% 9.4% 9.7%
SJW Corp 4.74% 1.09 6.50% 11.8% 11.8% 11.7%
American States Water Co 4.74% 0.80 6.50% 9.9% 10.0% 10.2%
York Water Co 4.74% 0.62 6.50% 8.8% 9.0% 9.4%
American Water Works Co Inc 4.74% 0.62 6.50% 8.8% 9.0% 9.4%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-9, Panel A, Row [A], plus adjustment factor.
[2]: Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-10, column [3].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony, Appendix C.
[4]:[l]+([2]x[3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

SB GT&S 0445288

Table No. MJV-10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Water Utility Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.61%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.00%

Long-Term Long-Term Market CAPM Cost of ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM (1.5%)
Company Risk-Free Rate Brattle Betas Risk Premium Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity

11] 12] 13] 14] 15] 16]

California Water Service Group 4.61% 0.76 7.00% 9.9% 10.0% 10.3%
Connecticut Water Service Inc 4.61% 0.83 7.00% 10.4% 10.5% 10.7%
Middlesex Water Co 4.61% 0.85 7.00% 10.5% 10.6% 10.8%
Aqua America Inc 4.61% 0.70 7.00% 9.5% 9.7% 10.0%
SJW Corp 4.61% 1.09 7.00% 12.2% 12.2% 12.1%
American States Water Co 4.61% 0.80 7.00% 10.2% 10.3% 10.5%
York Water Co 4.61% 0.62 7.00% 9.0% 9.2% 9.5%
American Water Works Co Inc 4.61% 0.62 7.00% 9.0% 9.2% 9.5%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-9, Panel A, Row [A], plus adjustment factor.
[2]: Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-10, column [3].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony, Appendix C.
[4]:[l]+([2]x[3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

SB GT&S 0445289

Table No. MJV-10

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Water Utility Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel C: Scenario 3 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.49%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.50%

Long-Term Long-Term Market CAPM Cost of ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM (1.5%)
Company Risk-Free Rate Brattle Betas Risk Premium Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity

11] 12] 13] 14] 15] 16]

California Water Service Group 4.49% 0.76 7.50% 10.2% 10.3% 10.5%
Connecticut Water Service Inc 4.49% 0.83 7.50% 10.7% 10.8% 11.0%
Middlesex Water Co 4.49% 0.85 7.50% 10.8% 10.9% 11.1%
Aqua America Inc 4.49% 0.70 7.50% 9.7% 9.9% 10.2%
SJW Corp 4.49% 1.09 7.50% 12.7% 12.6% 12.5%
American States Water Co 4.49% 0.80 7.50% 10.5% 10.6% 10.8%
York Water Co 4.49% 0.62 7.50% 9.2% 9.4% 9.7%
American Water Works Co Inc 4.49% 0.62 7.50% 9.2% 9.4% 9.7%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-9, Panel A, Row [A], plus adjustment factor.
[2]: Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-10, column [3].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony, Appendix C.
[4]:[l]+([2]x[3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1] + 1.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 1.5%).

SB GT&S 0445290

Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-10

Water Utility Sample

Value Line Betas, Bloomberg Betas and Brattle Betas

Value Line Brattle
Company Betas Bloomberg Betas Betas

[1] [2] 13]

California Water Service Group * 0.70 0.78 0.76
Connecticut Water Service Inc * 0.80 0.84 0.83
Middlesex Water Co * 0.75 0.78 0.85
Aqua America Inc * 0.65 0.79 0.70
SJW Corp * 0.90 1.08 1.09
American States Water Co * 0.80 0.89 0.80
York Water Co * 0.70 0.71 0.62
American Water Works Co Inc 0.65 0.68 0.62

Average 0.74 0.82 0.78

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Most recent Value Line Plus Edition, dated January 21, 2011.
[2]: Bloomberg five year weekly beta from March 10, 2006 to March 4, 2011.
[3]: Brattle estimates as of March 9, 2011.

Table No. MJV-11

Overall Cost of Capital of the Water Utility Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel A: CAPM Cost of Equity Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.74%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.50%

California Water
5-Year Average Weighted - Average 5-Year Average Preferred Weighted- 5-Year Average Service Group's Overall After-Tax Overall After-Tax Overall After-Tax

CAPM Cost ECAPM(0.5%) ECAPM(1.5%) Common Equity to Cost of Preferred Equity to Market Value Average Cost DebttoMarket IncomeTax Cost of Capital Cost of Capital Cost of Capital
Company ofEquity CostofEquity CostofEquity Market Value Ratio Equity Ratio ofDcbt Value Ratio Rate (CAPM) (ECAPM 0.5%) (ECAPM1.5%)

[…]

Multi-Stage DCF - Using the Blue Chip Economic Indicator Long-Term
GDP Growth Forecast as the Perpetual Rate 6.7% 47.0% 5.6% 40.7% 0.0% 5.8% 53.0% 9.7%

Sub-Sample
Simple DCF Quarterly 7.5% 47.0% 5.6% 40.7% 0.0% 5.8% 53.0% 11.2%
Multi-Stage DCF - Using the Blue Chip Economic Indicator Long-Term
GDP Growth Forecast as the Perpetual Rate 6.6% 47.0% 5.6% 40.7% 0.0% 5.8% 53.0% 9.5%

Sources and Notes:
[1J: Table No. MJV-18; Panels A-B, [10].
[2]: Provided by California Water Service Group.
[3]: Based on an A rating. Yield from Bloomberg as of March 10, 2011.
[4]: Provided by California Water Service Group.
[5]: Provided by California Water Service Group.
[6]: From Mergent Bond Record, January 2011 Edition.
[7]: Provided by California Water Service Group.
[8]: {[1] - ([2] X [3] X (I - [4]) + [5] x [6])} / [7].

SB GT&S 0445333

Table No. MJV-20

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Gas LDC Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel A: Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.74%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.50%

Long-Term Long-Term Market CAPM Cost of ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM(1.5%)
Company Risk-Free Rate Brattle Betas Risk Premium Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity

11] 12] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Atmos Energy Corp 4.74% 0.71 6.50% 9.3% 9.5% 9.8%
Laclede Group Inc/The 4.74% 0.67 6.50% 9.1% 9.2% 9.6%
New Jersey Resources Corp 4.74% 0.69 6.50% 9.2% 9.4% 9.7%
NiSourcelnc 4.74% 0.89 6.50% 10.5% 10.6% 10.7%
Northwest Natural Gas Co 4.74% 0.73 6.50% 9.5% 9.6% 9.9%
Piedmont Natural Gas Co 4.74% 0.77 6.50% 9.8% 9.9% 10.1%
South Jersey Industries Inc 4.74% 0.70 6.50% 9.3% 9.5% 9.8%
Southwest Gas Corp 4.74% 0.85 6.50% 10.2% 10.3% 10.5%
WGL Holdings Inc 4.74% 0.71 6.50% 9.3% 9.5% 9.8%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-9, Panel A, Computation of U.S. Long-Term Risk-Free Rate plus adjustment factor.
[2]: Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-20, column [3].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony, Appendix C.
[4]:[l] + ([2]x[3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1]+ 1.5%) +[2] x ([3]-1.5%).

SB GT&S 0445334

Table No. MJV-20

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Gas LDC Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel B: Scenario 2 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.61%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.00%

Long-Term Long-Term Market CAPM Cost of ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM (1.5%)
Company Risk-Free Rate Brattle Betas Risk Premium Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity

11] 12] 13] 14] 15] 16]

Atmos Energy Corp 4.61% 0.71 7.00% 9.6% 9.7% 10.0%
Laclede Group Inc/The 4.61% 0.67 7.00% 9.3% 9.5% 9.8%
New Jersey Resources Corp 4.61% 0.69 7.00% 9.4% 9.6% 9.9%
NiSource Inc 4.61% 0.89 7.00% 10.8% 10.9% 11.0%
Northwest Natural Gas Co 4.61% 0.73 7.00% 9.7% 9.8% 10.1%
Piedmont Natural Gas Co 4.61% 0.77 7.00% 10.0% 10.1% 10.4%
South Jersey Industries Inc 4.61% 0.70 7.00% 9.5% 9.7% 10.0%
Southwest Gas Corp 4.61% 0.85 7.00% 10.5% 10.6% 10.8%
WGL Holdings Inc 4.61% 0.71 7.00% 9.6% 9.7% 10.0%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-9, Panel A, Computation of U.S. Long-Term Risk-Free Rate plus adjustment factor.
[2]: Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-20, column [3].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony, Appendix C.
[4]:[l] + ([2]x[3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1]+ 1.5%) +[2] x ([3]-1.5%).

SB GT&S 0445335

Table No. MJV-20

Risk Positioning Cost of Equity of the Gas LDC Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel C: Scenario 3 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.49%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 7.50%

Long-Term Long-Term Market CAPM Cost of ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM (1.5%)
Company Risk-Free Rate Brattle Betas Risk Premium Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity

11] 12] 13] 14] 15] 16]

Atmos Energy Corp 4.49% 0.71 7.50% 9.8% 9.9% 10.2%
Laclede Group Inc/The 4.49% 0.67 7.50% 9.5% 9.7% 10.0%
New Jersey Resources Corp 4.49% 0.69 7.50% 9.6% 9.8% 10.1%
NiSource Inc 4.49% 0.89 7.50% 11.1% 11.2% 11.3%
Northwest Natural Gas Co 4.49% 0.73 7.50% 9.9% 10.1% 10.3%
Piedmont Natural Gas Co 4.49% 0.77 7.50% 10.3% 10.4% 10.6%
South Jersey Industries Inc 4.49% 0.70 7.50% 9.8% 9.9% 10.2%
Southwest Gas Corp 4.49% 0.85 7.50% 10.8% 10.9% 11.1%
WGL Holdings Inc 4.49% 0.71 7.50% 9.8% 9.9% 10.2%

Sources and Notes:
[1]: Table No. MJV-9, Panel A, Computation of U.S. Long-Term Risk-Free Rate plus adjustment factor.
[2]: Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-20, column [3].
[3]: Vilbert Direct Testimony, Appendix C.
[4]:[l] + ([2]x[3]).
[5]: ([1] + 0.5%) + [2] x ([3] - 0.5%).
[6]: ([1]+ 1.5%) +[2] x ([3]-1.5%).

SB GT&S 0445336

Workpaper # 1 to Table No. MJV-20

Gas LDC Sample

Value Line Betas, Bloomberg Betas and Brattle Betas

Value Line Brattle
Company Betas Bloomberg Betas Betas

11] 12] 13]

Atmos Energy Corp 0.65 0.78 0.71
Laclede Group Inc/The 0.60 0.72 0.67
New Jersey Resources Corp 0.65 0.72 0.69
NiSource Inc 0.85 0.90 0.89
Northwest Natural Gas Co 0.60 0.69 0.73
Piedmont Natural Gas Co 0.65 0.73 0.77
South Jersey Industries Inc 0.65 0.71 0.70
Southwest Gas Corp 0.75 0.91 0.85
WGL Holdings Inc 0.65 0.74 0.71

Average 0.67 0.77 0.75

Sources and Notes:
[2]: Brattle calculated beta using data from Bloomberg.

260-week beta as of March 9, 2011.

[3]: Bloomberg five year weekly beta from March 10, 2006 to March 4, 2011.

Table No. MJV-21

Overall Cost of Capital of the Gas LDC Sample

Using Brattle Betas

Panel A: CAPM Cost of Equity Scenario 1 - Long-Term Risk Free Rate of 4.74%, Long-Term Market Risk Premium of 6.50%

Company
CAPM Cost ECAPM (0.5%) ECAPM(1.5%)

of Equity Cost of Equity Cost of Equity
[lj [2] [3]

5-Year Average Weighted - Average 5-Year Average Preferred Weighted- 5-Year Average California Water Overall After-Tax Overall After-Tax
Common Equity to Cost of Preferred Equity to Market Value Average Cost of Debt to Market Service Group's Cost of Capital Cost of Capital
Market Value Ratio Equity Ratio Debt Value Ratio Income Tax Rate (CAPM) (ECAPM 0.5%)